in Ind AS 109, Financial Instruments and Ind
AS 20, Accounting for Government Grants
and Disclosure of Government Assistance,
prospectively to Sales tax deferred Loan existing
at the date of transition to Ind AS and has not
recognised the corresponding benefit of the loan
at a below market rate of interest as a government
grant. Group has used its previous GAAP carrying
amount of the loan at the date of transition to
Ind AS as the carrying amount of the loan in the
opening Ind AS Balance Sheet. As per Ind AS
109, this loan will be classified as at Amortised
cost. Since there is no difference between the
carrying amount and the amount to be paid, there
will be no impact of Effective Interest rate i.e., no
discounting/unwinding is required.

116

Annual Report 2016-17

Notes
to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2017

Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS
 ` in cr.

Particulars  As at 31 March 2016  As at date of transition 1 April 2015

 Previous
GAAP

 Adjustment
on transition to

Ind AS
 Ind AS

 Previous
GAAP

 Adjustment
on transition to

Ind AS
 Ind AS

ASSETS
1. Non-Current Assets

a. Property, Plant and Equipment 446.98 - 446.98 283.78 - 283.78
b. Capital Work-in-Progress 238.42 - 238.42 170.20 - 170.20
c. Intangible Assets 4.60 (0.84) 3.76 4.31 (1.09) 3.22
d. Intangible Assets under development 1.38 - 1.38 - - -
e. Financial Assets

(i) Investments - - - 40.04 5.31 45.35
(ii) Others 9.26 - 9.26 9.23 - 9.23

f. Deferred Tax Assets (net) - 8.58 8.58 - 5.06 5.06
g. Other non-current assets 16.30 - 16.30 5.38 - 5.38

2. Current Assets
a. Inventories 204.58 - 204.58 159.03 - 159.03
b. Financial Assets

(i) Investments 66.39 10.39 76.78 19.46 0.43 19.89
(ii) Trade Receivables 372.35 - 372.35 258.76 - 258.76
(iii) Cash and Cash equivalents 53.01 (11.59) 41.42 54.49 (12.82) 41.67
(iv) Bank Balances other than (iii) above 1.95 - 1.95 82.27 - 82.27
(v) Other Financial Assets 0.73 (0.02) 0.71 8.94 0.18 9.12

c. Current Tax Assets, net 17.64 - 17.64 - - -
d. Other Current Assets 47.84 - 47.84 50.46 - 50.46

Total Assets 1,481.43 6.52 1,487.96 1,146.35 (2.93) 1,143.42

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

a. Equity Share Capital 17.69 - 17.69 17.68 - 17.68
b. Other Equity 1,154.37 18.80 1,173.17 823.41 63.33 886.74

Liabilities
1. Non-Current Liabilities

a. Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings 14.87 - 14.87 33.25 - 33.25
(ii) Other financial liabilities 0.46 - 0.46 2.50 - 2.50

b. Provisions 2.59 - 2.59 4.76 - 4.76
c. Deferred Tax Liabilities (net) 19.98 (0.69) 19.29 15.16 (1.38) 13.78

2. Current Liabilities
a. Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 57.83 (11.58) 46.25 17.90 (12.82) 5.08
(ii) Trade payables 145.57 - 145.57 109.06 - 109.06
(iii) Other Financial Liabilities 40.51 - 40.51 42.86 - 42.86

b. Other Current Liabilities 16.21 - 16.21 15.47 - 15.47
c. Provisions 11.35 - 11.35 61.74 (52.06) 9.68
d. Current Tax Liabilities, net - - - 2.56 - 2.56

Total Equity and Liabilities 1,481.43 6.53 1,487.96 1,146.35 (2.93) 1,143.42

117

Plan. Prepare. Perform. Financial Statements | Consolidated

Notes
to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2017

Reconciliation Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS for the year ended
31st March 2016

` in cr.

Particulars Previous GAAP
Adjustment on

transition to Ind AS
Ind AS

Income:
Revenue from operations 1,727.53 21.84 1,749.37
Other Income 16.63 4.52 21.15
Total Income 1,744.16 26.36 1,770.52
Expenses:
Cost of Materials Consumed 400.09 - 400.09
Purchase of Stock-in-Trade 63.01 - 63.01
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Work-in-Progress &
Stock-in-Trade

(49.27) - (49.27)

Employee Benefit Expenses 256.99 (0.35) 256.64
Finance Costs 4.89 - 4.89
Depreciation and Amortisation expense 45.06 (0.63) 44.43
Other Expenses 475.99 15.85 491.84
Total Expenses 1,196.76 14.87 1,211.63
Profit before tax 547.40 11.49 558.89
Tax Expense:
Current tax 141.17 - 141.17
Deferred tax 4.82 (2.72) 2.11
Profit for the year 401.41 14.20 415.61
Other Comprehensive Income
Other Comprehensive Income to be reclassified to profit or loss in
subsequent years:
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations - 5.58 5.58
Income tax effect on above - - -
Net other Comprehensive Income to be reclassified to profit or loss
in subsequent years

- 5.58 5.58

Other Comprehensive Income not to be reclassified to profit or loss
in subsequent years:
Re-measurement gains (losses) on defined benefit plans - (0.35) (0.35)
Income tax effect on above - 0.12 0.12
Net other Comprehensive Income not to be reclassified to profit or
loss in subsequent years

[…]

requirements in Ind AS 109, Financial Instruments,
and Ind AS 20, Accounting for Government
Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance,
prospectively to Sales Tax Deferral Loan existing
at the date of transition to Ind ASs and has not
recognised the corresponding benefit of the loan
at a below-market rate of interest as a government
grant. Company has used its previous GAAP
carrying amount of the loan at the date of transition
to Ind ASs as the carrying amount of the loan in
the opening Ind AS Balance Sheet. As per Ind AS
109, this loan will be classified as at Amortised
cost. Since there is no difference between the
carrying amount and the amount to be paid, there
will be no impact of Effective Interest Rate i.e. no
discounting/ unwinding is required.

171

Plan. Prepare. Perform. Financial Statements | Standalone

Notes
to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2017

Reconciliation of equity as previouly reported under IGAAP to Ind AS
 ` in cr.

Particulars  As at 31 March 2016  As at date of transition 1 April 2015

 Previous GAAP  Adjustment

on transition to

Ind AS

 Ind AS  Previous GAAP  Adjustment

on transition to

Ind AS

 Ind AS

ASSETS
(1) Non-current assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment  429.08  -  429.08  268.16  -  268.16
(b) Capital work-in-progress  238.42  -  238.42  170.20  -  170.20
(c) Investment Property  -  -  -
(d) Goodwill  -  -  -
(e) Other Intangible assets  3.75  -  3.75  3.16  -  3.16
(f) Intangible Assets under development  1.38  -  1.38  -
(g) Biological Assets other than bearer plants  -  -  -
(h) Financial Assets

(i) Investments  17.25  -  17.25  57.16  5.31  62.47
(ii) Trade receivables  -  -  -
(iii) Loans  -  -  -  -
(iv) Others  9.09  -  9.09  8.76  -  8.76

(i) Deferred tax assets (net)  -  -  -
( j) Other non-current assets  16.30  -  16.30  5.38  -  5.38

(2) Current Assets
(a) Inventories  189.78  -  189.78  153.05  -  153.05
(b) Financial Assets

(i) Investments  66.39  10.39  76.78  19.46  0.43  19.89
(ii)Trade and other receivables  350.48  -  350.48  240.85  -  240.85
(iii)Cash and cash equivalents  31.07  (11.58)  19.49  23.41  (12.82)  10.59
(iv)Bank Balances other than (iii) above  1.95  -  1.95  82.28  -  82.28
(v)Loans  -  -  -  -
(vi)Others  0.73  (0.02)  0.71  8.94  0.18  9.12

(c) Current Tax Assets (Net)  17.63  -  17.63  -  -  -
(d) Other current assets  41.60  -  41.60  45.04  -  45.04

Total Assets  1,414.90  (1.21)  1,413.69  1,085.85  (6.90)  1,078.95
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

(a) Equity Share capital  17.69  -  17.69  17.68  -  17.68
(b) Other Equity  1,107.10  6.91  1,114.01  768.65  58.17  826.82

LIABILITIES
(1) Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
 (i)  Borrowings  13.82  -  13.82  32.27  -  32.27
 (ii) Trade payables  -  -  -  -
 (iii) Other financial liabilities  0.46  (0.01)  0.45  2.50  -  2.50

(b) Provisions  2.59  -  2.59  4.76  -  4.76
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)  20.11  3.47  23.58  15.16  (0.19)  14.97
(d) Other non-current liabilities  -  -  -  -

(2) Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

 (i) Borrowings  46.05  (11.58)  34.47  17.90  (12.82)  5.08
 (ii) Trade payables  145.04  -  145.04  108.12  -  108.12
 (iii) Other financial liabilities  40.07  -  40.07  42.33  -  42.33

(b) Other Current Liabilities  10.61  -  10.61  12.18  -  12.18
(c) Provisions  11.36  -  11.36  61.74  (52.06)  9.68
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  -  -  -  2.56  -  2.56

Total Equity and Liabilities  1,414.90  (1.21)  1,413.69  1,085.85  (6.90)  1,078.95

172

Annual Report 2016-17

Notes
to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2017

Reconciliation Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS for the
year ended 31st March 2016

 ` in cr.

Previous GAAP Adjustment on
transition to Ind AS

Ind AS

Continuing Operations
Income :
 Revenue from operations (Gross)  1,551.76  21.84  1,573.60
 Other Income  82.35  4.52  86.87

Total Income  1,634.11  26.36  1,660.47
Expenses :

Cost of Materials Consumed  397.21  -  397.21
Purchase of Stock-in-Trade  57.81  -  57.81
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Work-in-progress &
Stock-in-Trade

 (41.01) -  (41.01)

Employee Benefits Expense  235.38  (0.35)  235.03
Finance Costs  4.19 -  4.19
Depreciation & Amortisation Expense  42.68  -  42.68
Other Expenses  386.53  15.47  402.00

Total Expenses  1,082.79  15.11  1,097.91
 Profit Before Tax  551.32  11.25  562.56

Tax Expense :
- Current Tax  131.89  131.89

Deferred Tax Charge (Credit)  4.95 3.77  8.72
Profit For The Year  414.48 7.48  421.95
Other Comprehensive Income
Other Comprehensive Income not to be reclassified to profit or
loss in subsequent years:
Re-measurement gains (losses) on defined benefit plans  -  (0.35)  (0.35)
Income tax effect on above  -  0.12  0.12
Net other Comprehensive Income not to be reclassified to profit or
loss in subsequent years

 -  (0.23)  (0.23)

Other Comprehensive Income for the year, net of tax  -  (0.23)  (0.23)
Total Comprehensive Income For The Year, Net Of Tax  414.48 7.25  421.72

 Measurement and recognition difference between Ind AS and Previous GAAP for the year ended 31st March 2016.
1) Fair Valuation of Investments
  Under the previous GAAP, investments in equity instruments and mutual funds were classified as long term

investments or current investments based on the intended holding period and realisability.  Long – Term
investments were carried at cost less provision for other than the temporary decline in the value of such
investments. Current investments were carried at lower of cost and fair value. Under Ind AS these investments
are required to be measured at fair value. The resulting fair value changes of these investments have been